

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

DEEP SOUTH TODAY, *d/b/a* VERITE
NEWS, GANNETT CO., INC., GRAY
LOCAL MEDIA, INC., NEXSTAR MEDIA,
INC., SCRIPPS MEDIA INC., and TEGNA
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIZ MURRILL, *in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Louisiana*, ROBERT P.
HODGES, *in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the Louisiana State Police*,
and HILLAR C. MOORE, III, *in his official
capacity as District Attorney of East Baton
Rouge Parish*,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 3:24-cv-00623

**COMBINED OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AND REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

STERNBERG NACCARI & WHITE LLC
Scott L. Sternberg, La. Bar No. 33390
M. Suzanne Montero, La. Bar No. 21361
935 Gravier Street, Suite 2020
New Orleans, LA 70112
Phone: (504) 324-1887
Fax: (504) 534-8961
scott@snw.law | suzy@snw.law

Katie Townsend*
ktownsend@rcfp.org
Grayson Clary*
gclary@rcfp.org
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Fax: 202.795.9310

* *admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This Court has jurisdiction to consider Plaintiffs’ challenge to HB 173. 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenges to the Act are ripe. 3

 B. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Act. 5

 i. Plaintiffs have standing to bring a facial First Amendment claim. 6

 ii. Plaintiffs have standing to bring an as-applied First Amendment claim. 7

 iii. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Act on vagueness grounds. 9

 C. All Defendants are proper parties. 10

II. HB 173 is void for vagueness. 13

 A. HB 173 violates the First Amendment. 16

 B. HB 173 violates the First Amendment as applied to Plaintiffs’ peaceful, nonobstructive newsgathering within twenty-five feet of a peace officer. 16

 C. HB 173 violates the First Amendment on its face. 22

III. A preliminary injunction should issue. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Agnew v. District of Columbia</i> , 920 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 8, 9, 20
<i>Ariz. Broads. Ass’n v. Brnovich</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (D. Ariz. 2022)	21, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	5
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	9
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 679 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)	4, 15, 18, 22, 23
<i>Blitch v. City of Sidell</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017).....	5
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	13, 24
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)	7, 17, 19
<i>Calhoun v. Collier</i> , 78 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	2, 22
<i>Comput. & Commc’ns Indus. Ass’n v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:24-cv-849, 2024 WL 4051786 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024)	11, 12, 13

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... 9

Doe 1 v. Landry,
909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018) 22

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 9

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 18

Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott,
955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020) 22

Freedom Path, Inc. v. Internal Rev. Serv.,
913 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2019) 4

Garden Dist. Book Shop, Inc. v. Stewart,
184 F. Supp. 3d 331 (M.D. La. 2016)..... 5, 22

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 20, 21, 24

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... *passim*

Hudson v. City of New Orleans,
174 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1999) 10

Hulbert v. Pope,
70 F.4th 726 (4th Cir. 2023) 16

In re Express News-Corp.,
695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982) 7, 20

Jordan v. Jenkins,
73 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2023) 7, 17

Justice v. Hoseman,
771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) 7, 8

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 1, 15, 16

Marcavage v. City of Chicago,
659 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2011) 16

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 17, 23

Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg,
105 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024) 11

Moody v. NetChoice,
144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)..... 22

Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw,
90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024) 9, 11, 12, 17

Netflix, Inc. v. Babin,
88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023) 24

Perkins v. Hart,
No. 22-30456, 2023 WL 8274477 (5th Cir. Nov. 30, 2023) 21, 24

Pouillon v. City of Owosso,
206 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2000) 16

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... 23

Reed v. Lieurance,
863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017) 16, 20

Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Rokita,
No. 1:23-cv-1805, 2024 WL 4333137 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 27, 2024)..... *passim*

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) 4

Seals v. McBee,
898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018) 3, 6

Serafine v. Branaman,
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) 20

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
382 U.S. 87 (1965)..... 1, 16, 17, 24

Smith v. Exec. Dir. of Ind. War Mem’ls Comm’n,
742 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2014) 18

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 19

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 6

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 3

Terrell v. Allgrun,
114 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2024) 20, 24

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 2

Turner v. Lieutenant Driver,
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) 1

Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain,
65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023) 6

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 2

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 3

White Hat v. Landry,
475 F. Supp. 3d 532 (M.D. La. 2020)..... 12

World Wide Street Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia,
245 F. App’x 336 (5th Cir. 2007) 16

Statutes:

La. R.S. 14:97 20

La. R.S. 14:108 19

La. R.S. 14:109 1, 12

La. R.S. 14:329 19, 24

La. R.S. 40:1379 12

La. R.S. 40:2402 12

Other Authorities:

Louisiana Attorney General’s Office and Orleans Parish District Attorney’s Office
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (Feb. 5, 2024) 13
